

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
10/4/2021 3:22 PM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

SUPREME COURT NO. 100060-0

(COA No. 812599-I)

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

STATE OF WASHINGTON

v.

ISABELITA HAWKINS

**MEMORANDUM OF *AMICI CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF REVIEW
NORTHWEST JUSTICE PROJECT
COLUMBIA LEGAL SERVICES
DISABILITY RIGHTS WASHINGTON
REVIVE CENTER FOR RETURNING CITIZENS**

Jefferson Coulter, #28947
Sandy García, # 45460
Claire Carden, #50590
1702 W. Broadway Avenue
Spokane, WA 99201
JeffersonC@nwJustice.org
Sandy.Garcia@nwjustice.org
Claire.Carden@nwjustice.org
Attorneys for Amici Curiae
Northwest Justice Project and
Revive Center for Returning Citizens

Janet Chung, WSBA # 28535
Nick Allen, WSBA #42990
101 Yesler Way, Suite 300
Seattle, WA 98104
janet.chung@columbialegal.org
Nick.Allen@ColumbiaLegal.org
Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Columbia Legal Services

Heather McKimmie, WSBA #36730
315 5th Avenue South, Suite 850
Seattle, WA 98104
heatherm@dr-wa.org
Attorney for Amicus Curiae
Disability Rights Washington

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
II. IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI	1
III. ISSUE ADDRESSED BY AMICI	1
IV. STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
V. ARGUMENT	2
A. THERE IS A SUBSTANTIAL PUBLIC INTEREST IN REDUCING THE DISPROPORTIONATE IMPACT OF THE CRIMINAL LEGAL SYSTEM ON PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES	2
1. This Court Should Adopt a Framework to Structure the Discretion Exercised by Sentencing Courts in Considering Motions to Vacate Under RCW 9.94A.640	3
2. A Mental Health Crisis Should Not Be Subject to the Same Analysis as Willful Criminal Conduct	5
B. THERE IS SUBSTANTIAL PUBLIC INTEREST IN ACCESS TO JUSTICE AND IMPROPERLY EXERCISED DISCRETION LIMITS ACCESS	7

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
1. Improperly Exercised Discretion Adds to the Second Chance Gap and Reduces Access to Justice	8
2. Improperly Exercised Discretion Results in Justice by Geography	9
C. THE PUBLIC HAS A SUBSTANTIAL INTEREST IN PROMOTING PUBLIC SAFETY, WHICH VACATES DO BY REMOVING BARRIERS TO HOUSING AND EMPLOYMENT.....	11
D. RACISM PERVADES THE CRIMINAL LEGAL SYSTEM	14
VI. CONCLUSION.....	16
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

<i>State v. Breazeale</i> , 144 Wn.2d 829, 31 P.3d 1155 (2001) abrogated by <i>State v. Barber</i> , 170 Wn.2d 854, 248 P.3d 494 (2011)	12, 13
<i>State v. Gregory</i> , 192 Wn.2d 1, 427 P.3d 621 (2018)	16
<i>State v. Jackson</i> , 195 Wn.2d 841, 467 P.3d 97 (2020)	16
<i>State v. Kopp</i> , 15 Wn. App. 2d 281, 475 P.3d 517 (2020)	3, 4, 10
<i>State v. Lamb</i> , 175 Wn.2d 121, 285 P.3d 27 (2012)	4
<i>Yousoufian v. Office of Ron Simms</i> , 168 Wn.2d 444, 229 P.3d 735 (2010)	4, 5

Rules

RCW 9.94A.010	5, 12
RCW 9.94A.640	<i>passim</i>
RAP 13.4(b)(4)	1, 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Other Authorities

Cloyes KG, Wong B, Latimer S, et al. <i>Time to Prison Return for Offenders With Serious Mental Illness Released From Prison: A Survival Analysis</i> . Crim Justice Behav. Feb. 2010, 37(2): 175-87	6
Colleen Chien, <i>America's Paper Prisons: The Second Chance Gap</i> , 119 MICH. L. REV. 519, 525 (2020). Available at: https://repository.law.umich.edu/mlr/vol119/iss3/3	<i>passim</i>
Colleen Chien, Zuyan Huang, Jacob Kuykendall, and Katie Rabago, <i>The Washington State Second Chance Expungement Gap</i> (2020) Abstract, Available at: https://digitalcommons.law.scu.edu/facpubs/971 accessed on September 30, 2021	9, 10
Debra Stephens <i>The Once and Future Promise of Access to Justice in Washington's Article I, Section 10</i> , Washington Law Review Online: Vol. 91 , Article 4. (2016) Available at: https://digitalcommons.law.uw.edu/wlro/vol91/iss1/ accessed on September 30, 2021	8
Evidence-based Practice Center Systemic Review Protocol: Interventions for Adults With Serious Mental Illness in the Criminal Justice System and Rational for the Review. Agency for Healthcare Research and Quality. (2012). Retrieved from: https://effectivehealthcare.ahrq.gov/products/mental-illness-adults-prisons/research accessed on September 30, 2021.	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Human Rights Watch, <i>Ill-Equipped: U.S. Prisons and Offenders with Mental Illness</i> , 17 (2003), https://www.hrw.org/reports/2003/usa1003/usa1003.pdf accessed on September 30, 2021	6, 7
Debra Stephens <i>The Once and Future Promise of Access to Justice in Washington's Article I, Section 10</i> , Washington Law Review Online: Vol. 91, Article 4. (2016) Available at: https://digitalcommons.law.uw.edu/wlro/vol91/iss1/ accessed on September 30, 2021	8
Faith Lutze, Jeffrey Rosky, Zachary Hamilton, A <i>Multisite Outcome Evaluation of Washington State's Reentry Housing Program for High Risk Offenders</i> , Crim. Justice and Behav. Vol. 41 No. 4 (April 2014) 472 https://s3.wp.wsu.edu/uploads/sites/436/2014/11/Criminal-Justice-and-Behavior-2014-Lutze-471-91.pdf accessed on September 30, 2021.....	11
Geneva Brown, <i>The Intersectionality of Race, Gender, and Reentry: Challenges for African-American Women</i> American Constitution Society for Law and Policy at 3 (November 2010). https://www.prisonpolicy.org/scans/acs/intersectionality.pdf accessed on September 30, 2021	15
Gender and Justice Commission, 2021: <i>How Gender and Race Affect Justice Now Final Report</i> at 14, Administrative Office of the Courts (September 2021) https://www.courts.wa.gov/subsite/gjc/documents/2021_Gender_Justice_Study_Report.pdf accessed on	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
September 30, 2021.	10, 15
Paula Ditton Henzel, <i>Disproportionality in Adult Felony Sentencing</i> , Washington State Sentencing Guidelines Commission (2003) available at https://www.cfc.wa.gov/PublicationSentencing/DisparityDisproportionality/Adult_DisparityDisproportionality_FY2003.pdf	15
Rebecca R. Ramaswamy, <i>Bars to Education: The Use of Criminal History Information in College Admissions</i> , <i>Columbia Journal of Race and Law</i> , 5(2), 145-164 (2015) available at https://doi.org/10.7916/cjrl.v5i2.2310	12
SUBSTITUTE HOUSE BILL 1041, Chapter 331, Laws of 2019	13
The Sentencing Project, <i>Poverty and Opportunity Profile: Americans with Criminal Records</i> , www.sentencingproject.org/wp-content/uploads/2015/11/Americans-with-Criminal-Records-Poverty-and-Opportunity-Profile.pdf Last visited Sept. 10, 2021	12
U.S. Census Bureau QuickFacts: King County, Washington	10
U.S. Census Bureau QuickFacts: Pierce County, Washington	10
Washington Supreme Court, www.courts.wa.gov/content/publicUpload/Supreme%	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
20Court%20News/Judiciary%20Legal%20Community%20SIGNED%20060420.pdf (June 4, 2020) accessed on September 30, 2021.....	14, 16
